Tables referenced in Footnote #11 in Fitzgerald Jan 22, 2011
Weighted using the 1968 Person Weight

Table C1: 1968 characteristics by attrition status in 1986
Sample: Children 0-16 in 1968

Parent Both Parent and Child
Variable



Table C2: 1968 characteristics by attrition status in 1999

Sample: Children 0-16 in 1968

Variable
Characteristics of Mother
Sample
Marital Status
Married
Widowed

Divorced/Separated
Never Married

Education
0 11
12
13 15
16+
Mean Age
Employed
Labor Income
Mean
Standard Deviation
Median

Characteristics of Father
Sample
Marital Status

Married

Widowed
Divorced/Separated
Never Married

Education
0 11
12
13 15
16+
Mean Age
Employed
Labor Income
Mean

Standard Deviation
Median

4959

90.3
1.65
6.59
1.46

37.39
45.77
9.61
7.24

34.31
0.4114

10214
9024
8607

3453

96.41
0.4
211
1.09

35.73
32.68
13.99

17.6

36.52
0.811

38817
26422
34428

Parent
in 1986

2428

92.39
2.2
4.08
1.32

29.14
49.37
11.58

9.91

34.87
0.4474

10332
9619
8607

1570

99.19
0.25
0.12
0.44

25.85
35.67
15.11
23.37

36.37
0.9863

42505
25552
38731

out 1986 All

2531

87.22
0.86
10.26
1.66

49.5
40.48
6.7
3.32

33.49
0.3602

10005
7865
8934

1883

93.07
0.58
4.5
1.86

48.89
28.69
12.51

9.92

36.7
0.6576

33977
26769
30124

4692

90.32
1.68
6.53
1.46

36.91
45.91
9.75
7.44

34.26
0.4146

10232
9059
8607

3268

96.54
0.41
1.98
1.07

35.22
32.87
14.11

17.8

36.51
0.8282

39109
26692
34428

Both Parent and Child
in 1986

1723

93.16
2.03
3.6
1.21

27.42
50.29
11.93
10.37

34.87
0.4465

10274
9192
8607

1179

99.43
0.21
0.12
0.25

24.4
34.55
14.65

26.4

36.38
0.9878

43635
27181
39476

out 1986

2969

87.81
1.37
9.13
1.69

45.4

42
7.79
4.81

33.73
0.3867

10189
8928
8607

2089

94.26
0.57
3.45
1.73

44.6
31.41
13.65
10.34

36.61
0.7279

35249
25654
30555



Table C3: 1968 characteristics by attrition status in 2007



The following tables show 1968 characteristics status by attrition status in 1986, 1999, and 2007
Table final table shows 1986 characteristics status by attrition status in 1999 and 2007

Tables referenced in Footnote #7 in Fitzgerald Jan 22, 2011
Table C3 is table 3 in Fitzgerald 2010

Weighted using the 1968 Person Weight

Table C1: 1968 characteristics by attrition status in 1986
Sample: Children 0-16 in 1968

Variable All in 1986 out 1986 (not dead) out 1986 by death out 1986 by SEO cut
Charateristics of Child
Sample 7527 4396 3001 130
Child Race
White 82.32 86.56 74.56 81.49
Black 13.86 11.35 18.46 14.29

Other 3.82 2.09 6.97 4MCID 134 62 17i61) ET EMC /P <</MCI80.52 >>BDC



Table C2: 1968 characteristics by attrition status in 1999

Sample: Children 0-16 in 1968

Variable
Charateristics of Child
Sample
Child Race
White
Black
Other
Mean Family Size
Child No. of Sibs
1 child
2 children
3 children
4 or more
Child Gender
Male
Female
Family Income
Mean
Standard Deviation
Median
Characteristics of Mother
Sample
Marital Status
Married
Widowed

Divorced/Separated
Never Married

Education
0 11
12
13 15
16+
Mean Age
Employed
Labor Income
Mean
Standard Deviation
Median
Characteristics of Father
Sample
Marital Status
Married
Widowed

Divorced/Separated
Never Married

All

7527

82.32
13.86
3.82

5.74

12.64
23.53
23.24
40.59

51.14
48.86

41407
28373
36580

2995

86.06
5.44
7.25
1.25

39.44
44.17
9.83
6.56

38.07
0.4724

11245
9608
9468

2283

98.22
0.61
1.05
0.12

in 1999

2558

88.7
9.99
1.31

5.51

13.38
26.39
25.54

34.7

48.18
51.82

46379
27981
43035

1020

91.33
3.19
4.41
1.07

27.19
50.07
12.98

9.77

36.09
0.5011

12061
10441
10328

656

99.01
0.35
0.33
0.31

out 1999 (not dead) out 1999 by death out 1999 by SEO cut

3618

74.97
18.95
6.07

5.69

13.5
22.87
22.9
40.72

53.51
46.49

38645
30362
33567

992

85.62
3.58

1.5

47.19
41.67
7.21
3.94

36.06
0.4437

10855
8417
10307

703

98.58

0.62
0.79

266

75.27
18.71
6.02

6.54

12.43
17.45
15.32

54.8

72.42
27.58

36575
22693
30124

563

76.06
15.41
7.51
1.02

51.68
37.78
6.82
3.71

48.03
0.4535

10656
9151
8607

705

97.01
0.89
2.08
0.MC

1085

85.91
8.87
5.22

6.74

5.56
15
16.47
62.97

47.99
52.01

31900
15651
30124

420

78.45
3.46
16.21
1.88

54.76
32.37
8.48
4.39

34.97
0.4602

8501
8710
6455

219

97.58
0.76
1.63
/P <</MCID 773 >>BDC 1 Tf

-t1(.)-17(7)1(9)1TI



Table C3: 1968 characteristics by attrition status in 2007

Sample: Children 0-16 in 1968

Variable
Charateristics of Child
Sample
Child Race
White
Black
Other
Mean Family Size
Child No. of Sibs
1 child
2 children
3 children
4 or more
Child Gender
Male
Female
Family Income
Mean

Standard Deviation

7527

82.32
13.86
3.82

5.74

12.64
23.53
23.24
40.59

51.14
48.86

41407
28373

in 2007

2424

88.44
10.26
1.3

5.52

13.65
25.92
25.82
34.61

48.17
51.83

46043
27433

3712

76.04
18.13
5.83

5.67
13.24
23.71

22.9
40.15

52.93
47.07

39446

333

77.69
17.95
4.36

6.42
12.38
16.79
16.06
54.77

69.62
30.38

37340

out 2007 (not dead) out 2007 by death out 2007 by SEO cut

1058

86.54
8.2
5.26

6.71
5.6
15.08
16.56
62.76

48.16
51.84

31985



Table C4: 1986 characteristics by attrition status
Sample: Adults 18-34 in 1968 who were sample children 0-16 in 1968
Current table for 1986 characteristics by in or out in 99 or 07, where out is for reason other than death by 1986 because it is based on whylnr for 1986.

Variable All in 1999 out 1999 (not dead) out 1999 by death out 1999 by SEO cut
Charateristics of Child






Table C4 (cont)

Characteristics of Mother
Sample
Health
Excellent
Very Good
Good
Fair
Poor
Marital Status
Married
Widowed
Divorced/Separated
Never Married

Education
0 11
12
13 15
16+
Mean Age
Employed
Labor Income
Mean
Standard Deviation
Median
Characteristics of Father
Sample
Health
Excellent
Very Good
Good
Fair
Poor
Marital Status
Married
Widowed

Divorced/Separated
Never Married

Education
0 11
12
13 15
16+
Mean Age
Employed
Labor Income
Mean
Standard Deviation
Median

1857

14.41
26.11
34.07
17.81

72.45
14.59
12.29

0.67

28.8
45.09
14.95
11.15

55.26
0.5786

18202
15361
14940

1240

19.07
27.97
30.01
16.25

91.17
2.43
6.38
0.02

33.34
30.72
15.03
20.92

56.65
0.7579

46668
51030
37960

733

18.76
30.65
36.86
11.39

2.34

79.84
9.81
9.86

18.94

49.1
17.87
14.09

52.51
0.6851

18905
14775
16643

436

28.18
33.93
27.67

0.41

90.92
1.57
7.51

22.45
29.13
17.37
31.06

52.89
0.895

57444
63475
47807

247

14.45
26.39
32.5
19.3
7.36

75.89
6.29
16.62

33.13
44.82
13.72

8.33

51.75
0.6218

19164
14842
17856

145

27.55
26.03
26.65
14.77

95.12
0.04
4.84

36.11
25.73
17.76

20.4

53.26
0.8394

44954
37649
35108

499

6.97
16.52
31.81
27.72
16.99

60.1
27.05
12.26

0.59

38.59
40.84
12.56

62.66
0.3488

15574
18192
10458

465

6.92
22.52
33.78
22.89
13.89

92.18
3.56
4.27

42.47

34
12.19
11.33

62.37
0.576

31286
26178
29773

378

13.55
30.18
28.37

20.1

65.29
14.61
18.99

45.54
37.04
8.46
8.97

52.82
0.6356

17163
13928
14940

194

14.19
23.96
29.93
22.42

9.49

81.26
5.57
12.89
0.28

45.61
31.31
11.42
11.67

55.02
0.7511

34812
22364
32867



The following tables show 1986 characteristics of All Sibling pairs by attrition status in 1999 and 2007

Tables referenced in Footnote #9 in Fitzgerald 2010
The left segment of table 2A is table 5A in Fitzgerald 2010

Each observation represents a sibling pair
Weighted by 1968 individual weight of older sib.

For correlations: goodhealth is good/excellent health on 5 point scale; Labor Income is average over age 25-34; Education is years of education at age 24.






The following tables show 1986 characteristics of Male Sibling pairs by attrition status in 1999 and 2007

Tables referenced in Footnote #9 in Fitzgerald 2010
The left segment of table 2M is table 5B in Fitzgerald 2010

Each observation represents a sibling pair

Weighted by 1968 individual weight of older sib.

For correlations: goodhealth is good/excellent health on 5 point scale; Labor Income is average over age 25-34; Education is years of education at age 24.
For correlations: Robust standard error in parentheses. Asterisks indicate significantly different from zero (*=.1, **=.05, ***=.01)

Table 1M: 1986 characteristics by attrition status for Male Sib Pairs if in 1999
Sample: Adults 18-34 in 1968 who were sample children 0-16 in 1968
Current table for 1986 characteristics by in or out in 99, where out is for reason other than death by 1986 because it is based on whyinr for 1986.

Variable All both in either out, either out either out All in 1999 out, NR  out, death out, SEO
1999 NR death SEO cut cut

Charateristics of Child

Sample 1404 512 358 75 459 1404 680 341 44 339

Health

excellent 36.6 39.05 32.42 20.06 38.44 31.96 38.35 10.08 38.63 36.57

very good 36.97 38.57 41.56 30.81 29.93 36.51 38.36 31.65 30.85 36.46

good 20.05 18.03 19.31 22.9 24.94 22.75 18.5 13.95 25.53 20.42

fair 4.65 4.06 5.46 3.26 5.54 7.97 4.12 0 3.69 4.58

poor 1.73 0.3









Table 2F: 1986 characteristics by attrition status for Female Sib Pairs if in 2007

Sample: Adults 18-34 in 1968 who were sample children 0-16 in 1968
Current table for 1986 characteristics by in or out in 99, where out is for reason other than death by 1986 because it is based on whyinr for 1986.

Variable

Charateristics of Child

Sample
Health
excellent
very good
good

fair

poor

Marital Status
married

widowed
divorced/separated
never married

Education
011

1542

26.76
35.4
30.74
6.45
0.65

64.26

1.65
13.12
20.98

16.61

both in
2007

615
29.88
35.85

27.2
1.07
67.32
1.44

22.14

13.76

447

19.9
41.73
31.58

6.57

0.22

56.54

2.46
19.67
21.33

19.99

death

69
11.92
39.39

43.67
5.02

61.61

18.88
19.51

24.38

either out, either out either out
SEO cut

411

3177
25.53
34.77
7.48
0.45

68.54

1.29
11.84
18.33

16.81

1542

26.76
35.4
30.74
6.45
0.65

64.26

1.65
13.12
20.98

in 1999

815

27.85
375
28.08
5.66
0.9

64.85

11.63
22.33

out, NR

347

18.46
39.8
33.59
7.93
0.22

56.84

3.41
18.83
20.92

43

10.94
39.82
41.73

7.51

54.33

18.45
27.23

out, death out, SEO

337

33.51
24.49
34.4
7.19
0.41

71.11

1.39
11.19
16.32
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